

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0259

BRIAN HORA AND GREGG HORA, AS SHAREHOLDERS OF HORA FARMS, INC. AND AS BENEFICIARIES OF THE CELESTE N. HORA TRUST,
Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

KEITH HORA, INDIVIDUALLY, AS DIRECTOR AND OFFICER OF HORA FARMS, INC., AS A SHAREHOLDER OF HORA FARMS, INC., AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE CELESTE N. HORA TRUST; KURT HORA, HEATHER HORA, HK FARMS, INC., AND HORA FARMS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SEAN MCPARTLAND,
WASHINGTON COUNTY NO. EQEQ006366

APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY / CROSS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

JOHN F. LORENTZEN AT0004867
NYEMASTER GOODE, PC
700 Walnut, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515)283-3100
Fax: (515)283-8045
Email: jfl@nyemaster.com

SARAH J. GAYER AT0002757
NYEMASTER GOODE, PC
625 1ST ST SE, Suite 400
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
Telephone: (319) 286-7000
Fax: (319) 286-7050
Email: sjgayer@nyemaster.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. KURT DAMAGED HFI BY BREACHING HIS DUTY OF LOYALTY, FOR WHICH HE, HEATHER, AND HK FARMS ARE JOINTLY LIABLE.....	26
A. Kurt Owes the Burden of Proof.....	26
B. Kurt Breached His Fiduciary Duty By Wrongfully Taking HFI’s Corn.....	27
1. The Corn Kurt Stole Was Not Compensation, and Kurt Was Not Entitled to It.	27
2. No Evidence Justifies Kurt’s Taking of HFI’s Corn.	29
a. Exhibits.....	29
b. Trial testimony.....	31
3. The Critiques of Brian and Gregg’s Evidence are Without Merit.	35
4. Kurt Breached his Duty to Disclose and Communicate Accurate Information.	37

C.	Kurt Breached His Fiduciary Duty by Overcharging HFI for Labor.....	39
D.	Kurt Breached His Fiduciary Duty by Causing HFI to Pay for His Crop Inputs.	39
E.	Ratification Is Not A Defense.	40
1.	Failure to Plead This Defense.	40
2.	The Claims Are Not Precluded.	40
F.	Heather and HK Farms Are Liable.	42
II.	KEITH DAMAGED HFI BY BREACHING HIS DUTIES OF LOYALTY AND CARE, AND HE IS LIABLE FOR THESE DAMAGES.	43
A.	Preservation of Error.....	43
B.	Keith Breached His Duties of Care and Loyalty, and He is Subject to Liability.	49
1.	Keith Breached His Duties of Care and Loyalty.....	49
a.	Keith Allowed Kurt and HK Farms to Take HFI's corn.....	49
i.	Kurt Was Not Entitled to the Corn He Took.....	49
ii.	The 9-bushel estimate was inaccurate,	

	and Keith’s explanations for missing corn are without merit.....	50
b.	Keith Ignored Tax Requirements.	51
c.	Keith Allowed HFI to Pay HK Farms’ Crop Inputs.....	51
d.	Keith Allowed HFI to Overpay for Labor.	52
e.	Keith Caused HFI to Pay His Personal Expenses	52
f.	HFI Sustained Significant Losses and Incurred Substantial Long-Term Debt.....	53
2.	Keith Is Liable for His Breaches.	53
a.	Sustained Failure of Oversight, Attention, and Inquiry	53
i.	Corn.....	53
ii.	Inputs and labor expenses	55
b.	Not Reasonably Informed	56
c.	Failure to Act in Good Faith.	56
d.	Failure to Deal Fairly and Improper Receipt of Benefits	56
e.	Lack of Objectivity	57

i.	Corn.....	57
ii.	Inputs and labor expenses	58
3.	Keith Has No Defense.	58
a.	Keith Cannot Rely on Any Business Judgment Rule	58
b.	Keith’s Purported Reliance on A Tax Preparer Is Not a Defense	59
C.	Damages.	60
III.	THE CLAIMS WERE TIMELY ASSERTED, AND HFI IS NOT BARRED FROM RECOVERING DAMAGES SUFFERED BEFORE AUGUST 2012	61
A.	Brian and Gregg Have Properly Raised Statute of Limitations In Their Appeal.....	61
B.	Keith, Kurt, Heather, and HK Farms Have the Burden of Proof.....	61
C.	Accrual Depends on Knowledge of a Disinterested Director.....	61
D.	Even If Shareholders’ Knowledge Is Considered, They Learned of the Missing Corn in 2015.....	62

E.	Claims Regarding the 84,902 Bushels Kurt Admits Taking Are Timely.....	64
IV.	A CUSTODIAN SHOULD BE APPOINTED, AND KEITH, KURT, AND HEATHER SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO SERVE AS FIDUCIARIES OF HFI OR THE CELESTE HORA TRUST	65
A.	HFI Needs a Neutral Custodian, and Keith, Kurt, and Heather Should Not Be Fiduciaries.....	65
B.	Keith Should Not Be Trustee.	66
V.	HFI SHOULD PAY GREGG AND BRIAN’S ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES, AND KEITH SHOULD REPAY WHAT HAS BEEN IMPROPERLY PAID ON HIS BEHALF.	67
A.	Scope and Standard of Review.....	67
B.	Brian and Gregg Are Entitled to Recover Fees.....	68
C.	HFI Improperly Advanced Keith’s Expenses.	69
VI.	THE DOCTRINES OF LACHES AND ESTOPPEL BY ACQUIESCENCE DO NOT PROVIDE A DEFENSE.....	70
A.	Preservation of Error.....	70
B.	Scope and Standard of Review.....	70
C.	Laches Does Not Apply.	70

1.	Brian and Gregg Filed Within the Statute of Limitations	71
2.	No Prejudice	71
3.	No Unreasonable Delay	71
4.	The Conduct of Keith, Kurt, Heather, and HK Farms Precludes Application of Laches	73
5.	Applying Laches Would Not Be Just	74
D.	Estoppel By Acquiescence Does Not Apply.	75
1.	No Inactivity For a Considerable Time After Full Knowledge	75
2.	No Waiver	76
3.	Keith, Kurt, Heather, and HK Farms Are Not Entitled to an Equitable Defense.....	77
VII.	THE DOCTRINE OF UNCLEAN HANDS DOES NOT PROVIDE A DEFENSE.....	77
A.	Preservation of Error.....	77
B.	Scope and Standard of Review.....	77
C.	Unclean Hands Does Not Apply.	77
1.	The Derivative Claims Were Not “Acquired” Through Unclean Hands	78

2.	Not Applicable To Damages Claims	78
3.	No Conduct Connected with the Matter in Controversy or During the Same Time Period	78
4.	Brian and Gregg’s Conduct Was Not Harmful.....	80
VIII.	BRIAN AND GREGG HAVE DERIVATIVE STANDING.	80
A.	Preservation of Error.....	80
B.	Scope and Standard of Review.....	81
C.	Brian and Gregg Fairly and Adequately Represent HFI’s Interests.....	81
D.	The Requested Relief Would Benefit HFI.	82
E.	Keith’s Allegations of Ulterior Motivations Are Without Merit.	84
F.	Keith’s Allegations Regarding Lack of Support Are Without Merit.	85
IX.	KEITH, KURT, HEATHER, AND HK FARMS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ANY FEE AWARD.....	85
A.	Preservation of Error.....	85
B.	Scope and Standard of Review.....	85

C.	Keith, Kurt, Heather, and HK Farms Are Not Entitled To Fees Under Iowa Code Section 490.746.....	86
1.	Brian and Gregg Have Proper Purpose, and the Claims Asserted Have Reasonable Cause.....	86
2.	Keith Has Not Paid Attorney Fees in this Case	89
D.	Keith Is Not Entitled to an Award of Fees Under Iowa Code 633A.4507	89
1.	Keith Has Paid No Fees	89
2.	Justice and Equity Are Not in Keith’s Favor.....	90
	CONCLUSION	90
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	93
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	93
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abodeely v. Cavras</i> , 221 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 1974).	16,42
<i>Anita Valley, Inc. v. Bingley</i> , 279 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 1979).....	23,78
<i>Aubin v. Susi</i> , 560 S.E.2d 875 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002)	21,68
<i>Baber v. First Republic Grp., L.L.C.</i> , No. C06-3076-MWB, 2008 WL 2356868 (N.D. Iowa June 6, 2008)	16,40
<i>Benson v. Sawyer</i> , 249 N.W. 424 (1933).....	23,78
<i>Berger v. Amana Soc.</i> , 135 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1965).....	21,25,67,86
<i>Betty Andrews Revocable Tr. v. Vrakas/Blum, S.C.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 723 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2010).	23,83
<i>Bowen v. Kaplan</i> , 237 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 1976).....	
.....	16,18,20,38,42,51-53,56,58,65
<i>Bragoni v. Francalangia</i> , 2017 WL 5642275 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2017)	
.....	24,83
<i>Brandon v. Brandon Const. Co. Inc.</i> , 776 S.W.2d 349, 353 (Ark. 1989).	24,81,85
<i>Calma on Behalf of Citrix Sys., Inc. v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del. Ch. 2015)	16,40
<i>Cattano v. Bragg</i> , 727 S.E.2d 625 (Va. 2012).....	24,84

<i>Cedar Mem'l Park Cemetery Ass'n v. Pers. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 178 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa 1970)	23,77
<i>Chadek v. Alberhasky</i> , 111 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 1961).....	22,74
<i>Cookies Food Prod., Inc., by Rowedder v. Lakes Warehouse Distrib., Inc.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1988).....	18,49
<i>Condon Auto Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Crick</i> , 604 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 1999), <i>as amended on denial of reh'g</i> (Feb. 4, 2000)	16,37
<i>Daloisio v. Peninsula Land Co.</i> , 127 A.2d 885 (N.J. App. Div. 1956). ..	22,72
<i>Des Moines Bank & Tr. Co. v. George M. Bechtel & Co.</i> , 51 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1952)	19,22,61,63,72,75
<i>Earl v. Clark</i> , 219 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1974)	19,64
<i>In re Est. of Warrington</i> , 686 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2004).	22,76
<i>Flanagan v. Baltimore & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 50 N.W. 60 (Iowa 1891)	25,89
<i>Frank v. LoVetere</i> , 2005 WL 3608862 (D. Conn. 2005).	25,86
<i>Franzen v. Deere & Co.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 1983).	19,61
<i>Gen. Car & Truck Leasing Sys., Inc. v. Lane & Waterman</i> , 557 N.W.2d 274 (Iowa 1996).	23,80
<i>Goche v. WMG, L.C.</i> , 970 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2022), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Mar. 11, 2022).	21,69
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021)	22,73

Hart v. Mt Pleasant Park Stock Co., 66 N.W.2 190 (Iowa 1896). 19,63

Heidecker Farms, Inc. v. Heidecker, Case No. 09-1541, 791 N.W.2d 429,
2010 WL 3894199 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)..... 18,20,52,67

Hein v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 166 N.W.2d 363 (Iowa 1969)
.....25,89

Highland Select Equity Fund, L.P. v. Motient Corp., 2007 WL 907650 (Del.
Ch. 2007)25,87

Holden v. Constr. Mach. Co., 202 N.W.2d 348, 356 (Iowa 1972).22,72,77

Homan v. Branstad, 864 N.W.2d 321, 327 (Iowa 2015)24,81

Int. of E.H. III, 578 N.W.2d 243, 246 (Iowa 1998).....25,86

Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State, 962 N.W.2d 780, 787 (Iowa
2021), *as amended* (Aug. 26, 2021), *reh'g denied* (Aug. 26, 2021)24,81

Iowa Supreme Ct. Att'y Disciplinary Bd. v. Mathahs, 918 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa
2018).22,71

James Horrabin & Co. v. McCallum, 182 N.W. 646 (Iowa 1921) 16,40

Jones v. Univ. of Iowa, 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013) 19,61

Kelly v. Englehart Corp., No. 1-241, 2001 WL 855600 (Iowa Ct. App.
2001). 19,25,62,90

Lamasters v. State, 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012). 18,43

Life Invs. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Est. of Corrado, 838 N.W.2d 640

(Iowa 2013)	16,22,41,71
<i>Liken v. Shaffer</i> , 64 F. Supp. 432 (N.D. Iowa 1946).	16,41
<i>Lovlie v. Plumb</i> , 250 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 1977).	22,74
<i>Markey v. Carney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2005).	22,72,75-76
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Radda</i> , 955 N.W.2d 203, 208 (Iowa 2021).	
.....	21,25,67,86
<i>Matter of Herm's Est.</i> , 284 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1979).	23,78
<i>Matter of Mt. Pleasant Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 455 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa 1990)	
.....	17,26,38
<i>Messina v. Iowa Dep't of Job Serv.</i> , 341 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1983)	18,43
<i>Midwest Mgmt. Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 353 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1984).	
.....	18,23,50,78,80
<i>Moody v. National Western Life Ins. Co.</i> , 634 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. Ct. App. 2021).	25,87
<i>Moser v. Thorp Sales Corp.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa 1977).	22,70,73
<i>Nelson v. Agro Globe Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa 1998)	17,38
<i>Ney v. Ney</i> , 891 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).	20,65
<i>Opperman v. M. & I. Dehy, Inc.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2002)	23,78
<i>Outing v. Plum</i> , 235 N.W. 559 (Iowa 1931).	17,41
<i>Putman v. Walther</i> , 973 N.W.2d 857 (Iowa 2022)	18,43

<i>In re Marriage of Erpelding</i> , 917 N.W.2d 235, 238 (Iowa 2018).....	
.....	21,25,67,86
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 2001)	17,19,42,63
<i>Rowen v. Le Mars Mut. Ins. Co. of Iowa</i> , 282 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa 1979).	
.....	17,22,42,71
<i>Schildberg v. Schildberg</i> , 461 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 1990)	20,66
<i>Schwartzberg v. CRITEF</i> , 685 A.2d 365 (Del. Ch. 1996)	25,88
<i>State v. Zacarias</i> , 958 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2021)	
.....	17-8,20,38,42,51-53,56,58,65
<i>Struve v. Struve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2019)	19,61
<i>Swartz v. Ballou</i> , 47 Iowa 188 (Iowa 1877)	25,89
<i>In re Tr. No. T-1 of Trimble</i> , 826 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2013).	
.....	21,25,67,86,90
<i>Tope on behalf of Peripheral Sols., Inc. v. Greiner</i> , Case No. 15-1571, 912	
N.W.2d 499, 2017 WL 6033871 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).	23,79
<i>Trondheim Cap. Partners LP v. Life Ins. Co. of Alabama</i> , 2022 WL 893542	
(N.D. Ala. Mar. 25, 2022)	24,83
<i>Winner v. Cataldo</i> , 559 So. 2d 696 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).	25,86
<u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 490.741.	24,82

Iowa Code § 490.746.....	21,25,68,86,89
Iowa Code § 490.748.....	20,24,65,83
Iowa Code § 490.809.....	20,65
Iowa Code § 490.830.....	18,59
Iowa Code § 490.831.....	18,46-47,53,55-57
Iowa Code § 490.842.....	18,59
Iowa Code § 490.853.....	21,69
Iowa Code § 490.854.....	21,69
Iowa Code § 490.858.....	21,70
Iowa Code § 633A.4507.....	25,89-90

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903.....	17,19,22,33,63,72
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904.....	17-19,27,55

Other Authorities

3A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 1306.20.....	19,62
13 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 5975.....	24,85
13 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 5981.42.....	24,81
